Customer Bankruptcy and Asset
Actions

32.1
Acquisition - related
costs

23.4

Tax Exp
Global Cost Reduction
Plan

58.1 39.8
Supp. Pension Plan
Charge

9.8 3.0
Tax adjustments
Customer Bankruptcy and Asset
Actions

11.1
Acquisition - related
costs

8.8

Ex
ItemsIncome from Cont. Ops. Before Tax 373.9 393.1 356.3 271.3 255.8 304.1 332.3 335.3 360.3
Tax Expense 97.6 98.1 82.9 65.2 66.5 79.3 86.3 83.5 93.7
Tax Rate ex Items 26.1% 25.0% 23.3% 24.0% 26.0% 26.1% 26.0% 24.9% 26.0%

Q2 FY’10 Earnings

Non GAAP Appendix: Year over Year Deltas

18

($ Millions, except per share
data)

BP
FY04 and FY08 - Total Co. FY04 FY08 FY04 (1) FY08 (2) FY04 FY08 CAGR Change
Sales 6,163.2 10,414.5 6,163.2 10,414.5 14%
Operating Income 836.9 1,495.8 (49.0) 26.3 787.9 1,522.1
Operating Margin 13.6% 14.4% 12.8% 14.6% 180bp
Diluted EPS - Continuing
Ops

$2.51 $4.97 ($0.13) $0.08 $2.38 $5.05 21%

(1) Proforma Stock Option
Expense(2) Q208 Pension Settlement

Non GAAP Ajusts.GAAP
Measure

Non GAAP
Measure

Q2 FY’10 Earnings

Non GAAP Appendix: Half Year Deltas

19

($ Millions, except per share
data)

6
months

6
months

6
monthsGAAP Measure Q109 Q209 to

date
Q309 Q409 to

date
Q110 Q210 to

dateSales 2,195.3 1,955.4 4,150.7 1,976.2 2,129.3 4,105.5 2,173.5 2,249.0 4,422.5

Operating
Income

114.1 260.4 374.5 143.8 328.0 471.8 345.0 340.6 685.6

Operating
Margin

5.2% 13.3% 9.0% 7.3% 15.4% 11.5% 15.9% 15.1% 15.5%

Non GAAP Op Income Adjustments

Global Cost Reduction
Plan

174.2 174.2 124.0 124.0
Pension Settlement 8.0 8.0
Customer Bankruptcy and Asset Actions 32.1 32.1
Acquisition - Related Costs 23.4 23.4

Non-GAAP
MeasureOperating
Income

288.3 260.4 548.7 307.9 328.0 635.9 345.0 364.0 709.0
Operating
Margin

13.1% 13.3% 13.2% 15.6% 15.4% 15.5% 15.9% 16.2% 16.0%

Year over Year Deltas

6
months

6
monthsQ108 Q208 to

date
Q308 Q408 to

date
Sales 2,407.4 2,542.7 4,950.1 2,749.7 2,714.7 5,464.4

GAAP Measure -
EPS

$1.18 $1.18 $2.36 $1.35 $1.26 $2.61
Pension Settlement $0.08 $0.08
Non GAAP Measure -
EPS

$1.18 $1.26 $2.44 $1.35 $1.26 $2.61

6
months

6
months

6
monthsQ109 Q209 to

date
Q309 Q409 to

date
Q110 Q210 to

date
Sales 2,195.3 1,955.4 4,150.7 1,976.2 2,129.3 4,105.5 2,173.5 2,249.0 4,422.5

GAAP Measure -
EPS

$0.42 $0.89 $1.31 $0.54 $1.14 $1.68 $1.16 $1.16 $2.32

Global Cost Reduction
Plan

$0.55 $0.55 $0.39 $0.39
Pension Settlement $0.02 $0.02
Customer Bankruptcy and Asset Actions $0.10 $0.10
Acquisition - Related Costs $0.07 $0.07

Non GAAP Measure -
EPS

$0.97 $0.89 $1.86 $1.05 $1.14 $2.19 $1.16 $1.23 $2.39

Sales FY09 vs
FY08

-16% -25%
Non GAAP EPS FY09 vs.
FY08

-24% -16%
Sales FY10 vs
FY09

7%
Non GAAP EPS FY10 vs.
FY09

28%

First Half
FY10

First Half
FY10

First Half
FY09

Second Half
FY09

First Half
FY09

Second Half
FY09

First Half
FY08

Second Half
FY08

Q2 FY’10 Earnings

Non GAAP Appendix: ROCE FY04 and FY08

20

$
MillionsQuarter Ended Q403 Q104 Q204 Q304 Q404 Q407 Q108 Q208 Q308 Q408
Numerator

Operating Income
Reported

181.7 200.2 231.3 223.7 380.4 348.6 393.7 373.1

Equity Affiliate Income 17.8 19.2 19.8 21.8 25.3 42.4 46.5 30.8

Earnings before tax as
reported

199.5 219.4 251.1 245.5 405.7 391.0 440.2 403.9